are monitored and reported on in the monthly risk man-
agement report. The credit spread risk is calculated for
the whole nostro portfolio in the banking book using a
value-at-risk approach based on historic credit spread
scenarios. This indicator measures the potential loss in
value from widening spreads that would be realised by
selling the whole securities portfolio on a gone concern
basis.

Foreign exchange risk

The HYPO NOE Group’s conservative risk policies are
supported by very strict internal limits on open currency
positions. The use of refinancing in the same currency
and FX derivatives means that foreign exchange risks
for the Group are effectively eliminated. Sensitivity to
foreign exchange risk is therefore negligible.

The table below shows the results of the various interest rate scenarios for the HYPO NOE Group as a whole, and
how it is reflected in the internal limits, as at 31 December 2014 (right-hand table: 31 December 2013).

Interest rate scenario (EUR ’000)
Total banking book

As at 31 Dec. 2014 As at 31 Dec. 2013

Change in
present value

Negative change
in present value

Change in
present value

Negative change
in present value

No shift

Shift +100 bp -18,648  -18,648  -17,635  -17,635

Shift -100 bp 11,863  14,424

Shift +200 bp* -35,128  -35,128  -33,781  -33,781

Shift -200 bp 27,335  17,257

Twist CM +100 bp 2,630  -2,029  -2,029

Twist CM -100 bp -5,495  -5,495  2,472

Twist MM +100 bp -19,242  -19,242  -9,470  -9,470

Twist MM -100 bp 7,913  7,604

Twist 1d +100 bp 30y -250 bp -4,545  -4,545  -2,525  -2,525

Twist 1d +100 bp 30y -250 bp 7,067  1,512

Internal risk -  -16,612  -  -13,088

Warning level (95% of limit) -33,725  -33,725

Limit/utilisation (%) -35,500  46.79% -35,500  36.87%

*Regulatory scenario  Average of five worst deteriorations in net present value

92 |  GROUP OPERATIONAL AND FINANCIAL REVIEW

Options risk

Volatility risks in the HYPO NOE Group are principally a
consequence of upper and lower interest rate limits on
loans and deposits. These positions are largely managed
through the interest rate risk management banking
book by use of appropriate terms and conditions for as-
sets and liabilities. Options are only used for control pur-
poses to a very limited extent and within narrow limits.

Trading book risk

The Group does not engage in any business that requires